
 
District Executive 
 

 
 

Thursday 3rd May 2018 
 
9.30 am 
 
Council Chamber 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil 
Somerset BA20 2HT 

Disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue.  
 

 
Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting. 
 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Specialist on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 25 April 2018. 
 
 
 

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer 
 
 
 

 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the mod.gov app  

Public Document Pack



District Executive Membership 

 
Ric Pallister 
Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
Val Keitch 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Sylvia Seal 
Peter Seib 
Angie Singleton 
Nick Weeks 
Derek Yeomans 
 

Information for the Public  

The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the Area 
Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions which are not 
the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its responsibilities to 
Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits set by the Council’s 
Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, these are published in the 
Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated. 

Members of the Public are able to:- 
 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 

Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being discussed; 

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings; 

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and 
Executive; 

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the 
[...]
kes 
Director: Martin Woods, Director, Service Delivery 
Service Manager: Jo Wilkins, Acting Principal Spatial Planner 
Lead Officer: David Clews, Spatial Planner 
Contact Details: david.clews@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462054 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To note the progress that has been made on the preparation of the South Petherton 

Neighbourhood Plan; to agree the independent Examiner’s report and recommendations for 
Proposed Modifications; and to set out the process for ‘making’ the plan following a favourable 
local referendum to be organised by the District Council. 

 

Forward Plan  
 
2 This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date 

of May 2018.  
 

Public Interest 
 

3 The Neighbourhood Plan represents the views of South Petherton Parish Council and other 
stakeholders on the preferred approach to future development in the village and surrounding area. 
This has been the subject of Independent Examination by a qualified person and if the Council 
agree with the Examiner’s report and recommendations for Proposed Modifications, the Plan will 
then be subject to a referendum of all those in the community on the Electoral Register. The 
referendum will be on whether they agree with the modified Plan’s content and if it should be used 
in the determination of planning applications. 
 

4 The Neighbourhood Plan has been the subject of resident surveys, public meetings, discussions 
with businesses; and consultation events; and the Parish Council have a dedicated section on its 
website in association with this process. (Parish Plan – Neighbourhood Plan) 
 

Recommendations 
 

5 That the District Executive:- 
 

a. agrees to the Examiner’s report and recommendations for Proposed Modifications to the South 
Petherton Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

b. agrees to the Council organising a referendum for local people on the Electoral Register as to 
whether they want South Somerset District Council to use the Neighbourhood Plan for South 
Petherton to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area.  

 
c.   delegates responsibility to the Director for Service Delivery in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Strategic Planning to make any final minor text amendments to the Neighbourhood 
Plan, in agreement with South Petherton Parish Council and the Neighbourhood Plan Steering 
Group. 
 

Background 
 
 6  Neighbourhood planning aims to help local communities play a direct role in planning the areas in 

which they live and work. The plan can show how the community wants land to be used and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

https://spplan2015.wordpress.com/parish-plan/


developed in its area.  If a plan is ‘made’ following a successful referendum, it becomes part of the 
development plan for that area. Planning applications are determined by local planning authorities 
in accordance with the adopted development plan, unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.  A development plan sets out the planning policies for the development and use of 
land. 

7  The South Petherton Neighbourhood Area designation was approved by the District Council in 
April 2015.  Since then, the Neighbourhood Plan for the area has been prepared and a ’Pre-
Submission’ Plan was consulted upon by the local Steering Group in March 2017 (Regulation 14). 
This was followed by formal submission of the Plan in October 2017 and the District Council 
carried out formal consultation in line with procedures set out in the relevant Regulations 
(Regulation 16).  The Plan has now been the subject of independent examination and this report 
relates to the District Council’s decision on the Examiner’s recommendations and the next step of 
a local referendum. 

 

The South Petherton Neighbourhood Plan 

 
8. The South Petherton Neighbourhood Plan sets out a vision for the Parish and the Plan’s main 

aims and objectives; and includes a short summary of the town’s physical, demographic and
[...]
ibrary and writing to all authorities, utility providers, a wide range of stakeholders and 
other bodies considered to have an interest in the Plan, including those that the Neighbourhood 
Plan Steering Group had consulted itself.  The submission documentation was made available on 
the Council’s website and hard copies were also made available at the library.  

 
14. A total of five responses were received and the District Council also presented its own comments; 

these were all sent to the Examiner.  
 

15. The Examiner’s Report concludes that the correct procedure for the preparation and submission 
of the South Petherton Neighbourhood Plan was followed and that it meets the ‘Basic Conditions’, 
subject to several Proposed Modifications being made.  The amended documents in accordance 
with these proposed changes is appended to this report, together with the Examiner’s Report.  
The original Submission Plan, Design Statement, supporting documents and representations 
received are all available on the District Council’s website - South Somerset District Council – 
South Petherton Neighbourhood Area Designation. 

 
16. If the District Council accepts the Examiner’s recommendations, the next stage would be to hold a 

local referendum in South Petherton.  The prescribed question that needs to be asked is: 
 

“Do you want South Somerset District Council to use the Neighbourhood Plan for South Petherton 
to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area”. 

Page 7

https://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/spatial-policy/neighbourhood-plans/neighbourhood-area-designations/wincanton-neighbourhood-area-designation/
https://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/spatial-policy/neighbourhood-plans/neighbourhood-area-designations/wincanton-neighbourhood-area-designation/


 
If more than 50% of those who vote say Yes, the Neighbourhood Plan is ‘made’ (or adopted); and 
it becomes part of the statutory Development Pl
[...]
including internet access, to meet their needs 
8. To meet the new duties of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 7



2.3 Those priorities highlighted in bold represent the focus the Council places on the strategic 

development of the District including regeneration, economic development, infrastructure 

and housing. The proposals within this report set out new arrangements to ensure the 

Council is more effective and efficient at delivering the priorities for the development of the 

District. 

 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 District Executive recommends to Full Council: 

 

3.1.1 Discontinue the following Programme and Project Boards: 

 

a. Strategic Regeneration Board 

b. Local Development Scheme Board 

c. The Four Area Regeneration Boards (West, North, East and South) 

d. The Chard Regeneration Project Board 

 

3.1.2 Establish a Strategic Development Board with the remit and membership as 

set out in paragraphs 6.1 to 6.5 

 
3.1.3 Establish a Chard Regeneration Programme Board with the remit and membership 

as set out in paragraphs 6.6 to 6.16 

 

3.1.4 Establish a Yeovil Regeneration Programme Board with the remit and membership 

as set out in paragraphs 6.6 to 6.16 

 

3.1.5 Establish a Wincanton Regeneration Programme Board with the remit and 

membership set out in paragraphs 6.6 to 6.16 

 

3.1.6 Agree the principle of delegating a Gross Spend and Net Cost budget to the 

Regeneration Programme Boards as outlined in section 7 of this report, and 

delegate authority to S151 Officer to approve funding arrangements for Gross and 

Net arrangements.  

 

3.1.7 Agree the principle of prioritising Business Rates Pooling gains for Regeneration 

Programmes. 

 

4. Current Approach to Regeneration 

 
4.1 Currently there is a Strategic Regeneration Board, four Area Regeneration Boards, and 

more local regeneration boards, such as the Chard Regeneration Board, established with 

the intention of ensuring that local pri
[...]
rt 
 
1. To inform members of the current status of the register of Assets of Community Value in 

South Somerset using the Community Right to Bid, for the second half of the 2017/18 
financial year (October 2017 to March 2018) and to propose   

 

Forward Plan  
 
2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee 

date of May 2018. 

 
Public Interest 
 
3. The Government is providing communities with more opportunities to take control over the 

ownership and management of local assets.  The Community Right to Bid came into effect 
on 21st September 2012 as part of the Localism Act 2011.  It provides opportunities for 
voluntary and community organisations, as well as Parish Councils, to identify land and 
buildings which they believe to be important and which benefit their community.  If they 
qualify, these can be placed on a Register of Assets of Community Value (ACV).  If the asset 
comes up for sale, then in certain circumstances, an eligible community group can apply to 
be given time to make a bid to buy it on the open market. 

 
Recommendations 

 
4. That the District Executive:- 

 
a. Comment on and note the report. 
b. Approve the cessation of regular six monthly reporting. 

 

Background 
 
5. In November 2012, District Executive agreed a process for considering nominations from 

communities to place assets onto the SSDC Register of Assets of Community Value.  This 
was based on clear criteria set out in the Localism Act.  When nominations are received, 
SSDC has 8 weeks to consider them and respond to the applicant. 

 
6. The assessment of nominations is carried out by the relevant Area Team Lead in conjunction 

with the Ward Member(s) and Area Chair.  Previously a quarterly report was presented to 
District Executive for information.  At its meeting in October 2016, District Executive resolved 
to reduce the level of reporting to two 6 monthly reports.  Decisions about any SSDC-owned 
properties will
[...]
ew is currently being consulted upon by various outside 

organisations. 

 

3. Recommendations  

 

3.1 The District Executive is asked to:- 

 

I. approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as attached at Appendix A; 

II. note the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at Appendix B. 

 

4. Executive Forward Plan  

 

4.1 The latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix A.  The timings given for reports to come 

forward are indicative only, and occasionally may be re scheduled and new items added as 

new circumstances arise. 

 

5. Consultation Database  

 

5.1 The Council has agreed a protocol for processing consultation documents received by the 

Council.  This requires consultation documents received to be logged and the current 

consultation documents are attached at Appendix B.  

 

6. Background Papers 

 

6.1 None. 

 

Page 125

Agenda Item 11



Appendix A - SSDC Executive Forward Plan 
 

Date of 
Decision 

Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s) 

June 2018 
 

Private Sector Housing 
Enforcement  and 
Charging Policy 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Area West 

Director Service Delivery Alasdair Bell, 
Environmental Health 
Manager 
 

 
District Executive 
 

June 2018 
 
June 2018 
 

SSDC Annual 
Performance Report 
2017/18 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy 

Director Strategy and 
Commissioning 
 
 

Anna-Maria Lenz, 
Performance Officer 
 

 
District Executive 
 
South Somerset 
District Council 
 

June 2018 
 

Capital & Revenue 
Budget out-turn reports 
2017/18 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services 

Director Support Services Paul Fitzgerald,  
Section 151 Officer 
 

 
District Executive 
 

July 2018 
 

Affordable Housing 
Delivery Programme 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy 

Director Service Delivery Colin McDonald, 
Corporate Strategic 
Housing Manager 
 

 
District Executive 
 

August 
2018 
 

Council Tax and 
Housing Benefit fraud 
report 
 

Po
[...]
_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/powers-for-dealing-with-unauthorised-development-and-encampments?utm_source=a20442cf-3cdf-4c45-b7a0-3d40b1565c35&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/powers-for-dealing-with-unauthorised-development-and-encampments?utm_source=a20442cf-3cdf-4c45-b7a0-3d40b1565c35&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://consult.defra.gov.uk/environment/reducing-litter-proportionate-enforcement/
https://consult.defra.gov.uk/environment/reducing-litter-proportionate-enforcement/


Date of Next Meeting  

 

 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive will take 

place on Thursday, 7th June 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, 

Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m.  

 

Page 132

Agenda Item 12



Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 
The Committee is asked to agree that the following item (agenda item 14) be considered in 
Closed Session by virtue of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A under 
paragraph 3:  
 
“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).”  
 
It is considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption from the Access to 
Information Rules outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

Page 133

Agenda Item 13



Document is Restricted

Page 134

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 142

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 156

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 159

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	6 The South Petherton Neighbourhood Plan Referendum
	7 Strategic Development and Regeneration in South Somerset District Council
	8 Somerset Homelessness Strategy 2017 - 19
	8 Somerset Homelessness Review Strategy 2017 final

	9 Community Right to Bid Half Year Report - October 2017 to March 2018
	9 Community Reght to Bid Asset Register 20.02.18 - current

	10 Draft Responses to Consultations (for information)
	10a Consultation_response_NPPF SSDC
	10b Consultation response on Developer Contributions SSDC

	11 District Executive Forward Plan
	11 Appendix A - Forward Plan
	11 Forward Plan Appendix B Current Consultations

	12 Date of Next Meeting
	13 Exclusion of Press and Public
	14 Budget for Chard Regeneration Programme and Yeovil Regeneration Programme (Confidential)
	14 Appendix 1 Chard Regeneration Scheme Town Centre Update Report April 2018 Pre Agenda Final Draft_
	14 Appendix 2.1 Yeovil Refresh Confidential Report Jan 2018
	14 Appendix 2.2  - DX report for Yeovil Refresh




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

District Executive 1 3.05.18 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the District Executive held at the Council Chamber, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil, Somerset. on Thursday 3 May 2018. 
 

(9.30 am - 12.34 pm) 
Present: 
 
Councillor Ric Pallister (Chairman) 
 
Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
Val Keitch 
Jo Roundell Greene 

Sylvia Seal 
Peter Seib 
Nick Weeks 
Derek Yeomans 

 
Also Present: 
 
John Clark 
Mike Lewis 
Tony Lock 

Sue Steele 
Colin Winder 

 
Officers: 
 
Alex Parmley Chief Executive 
Netta Meadows Director (Strategy & Commissioning) 
Martin Woods Director (Service Delivery) 
Paul Fitzgerald Section 151 Officer 
Angela Watson Monitoring Officer 
Helen Rutter Communities Lead 
David Clews Policy Planner (Spatial Policy) 
David Crisfield Third Sector and Equalities Co-ordinator 
Alice Knight Welfare & Careline Manager 
Barbie Markey Senior Housing Officer 
Jo Wilkins Acting Principal Spatial Planner 
Angela Cox Democratic Services Specialist 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 
 

 

148. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 5th April 2018, copies of which had 
been circulated, were taken as read and, having been approved as a correct record, 
were signed by the Chairman. 
 

  

149. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Angie Singleton. 
 

  

150. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 



 

 
 

District Executive 2 3.05.18 

 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

  

151. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no questions from members of the public present. 
 

  

152. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman advised that the announcement by the Leader of Somerset County 
Council to abolish the district councils in the county in an attempt to save money and to 
look at how a unitary arrangement could work had been done with no prior warning to 
SSDC.  Whilst he regretted the lack of communication he said the proposal must be 
taken seriously and if necessary, external resource be commissioned to work on this.  In 
the meantime, SSDC would continue with its Transformation programme to ensure it was 
in the most efficient position when entering into the debate with the other Somerset 
Councils 
 
The Chief Executive noted that as the County Council was not currently financially 
stable, some change was required, however, any proposed reorganisation must be done 
for the benefit of the communities of Somerset. 
 
During a brief discussion, Members asked that Somerset County Council give a clear 
message to the Town and Parish Councils and that the Chairman keep Members 
informed of his discussions with the County and District Councils on this issue.   
 

  

153. The South Petherton Neighbourhood Plan Referendum (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Spatial Policy Planner advised that an independent examiner had looked at the 
South Petherton Neighbourhood Plan and agreed that it met the criteria.  He 
recommended that Members accept the Plan and proceed to organising a referendum 
within the next two months.  If more than 50% of all the electors for the area agreed then 
SSDC would ‘make’ or adopt the Plan.  Once confirmed, it would become part of the 
Statutory Development Plan.  
 
In response to questions from the Scrutiny Committee, the Spatial Policy Planner 
advised that:- 
 

 The Conservation Officer had been in discussion with the Parish Council 
regarding a review of the Conservation Area boundary although, any subsequent 
changes would not affect the Neighbourhood Plan.   

 It was the Council’s duty to recommend to the Examiner any views which were 
thought useful to the Plan.  The suggested changes in this instance would make 
the plan more useable to planning officers but it was the Examiners decision as to 
whether they were accepted or not.   

 
The Chairman confirmed that where there was a Village Design Statement in place, then 
the planning officer would also refer to that as well as the Neighbourhood Plan in their 
report on a planning application.   
 



 

 
 

District Executive 3 3.05.18 

 

During a brief discussion Councillor Nick Weeks expressed concern that SSDC was 
trying to influence a Neighbourhood Plan and said any changes made must be for good 
reasons as the Plan was meant to reflect that community.  
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to agree that SSDC organise a 
referendum for the Neighbourhood Plan for South Petherton. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive:- 

 a. agreed to the Examiner’s report and recommendations for 
Proposed Modifications to the South Petherton Neighbourhood 
Plan. 
 

 b. agreed to the Council organising a referendum for local people on 
the Electoral Register as to whether they want South Somerset 
District Council to use the Neighbourhood Plan for South Petherton 
to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area. 
 

 c. delegated responsibility to the Director for Service Delivery in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning to make 
any final minor text amendments to the Neighbourhood Plan, in 
agreement with South Petherton Parish Council and the 
Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group. 
 

Reason: To confirm the South Petherton Neighbourhood Plan and agree to 

‘making’ the plan following a favourable local referendum to be 

organised by the District Council. 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 
 

  

154. Strategic Development and Regeneration in South Somerset District 
Council (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Economic Development advised that the report 
set out the governance arrangements for the regeneration projects in Chard, Yeovil and 
Wincanton as agreed in the Council Plan.  There would be challenging projects brought 
forward to regenerate the towns through the new Strategic Regeneration Board and local 
projects in other areas could still come forward through the Area Committees. The report 
also agreed the delegation of spending.  
 
The Chief Executive advised that the proposals would transform the way SSDC worked 
to become more efficient and deliver on the Council Plan.  He said the market towns 
were being affected by on-line shopping and so the Council was taking a community 
leadership role and would work with partners to regenerate the towns and resources 
would be invested to achieve this.  He noted the proposed funding was significant but a 
commercial investment approach was being taken.  Although a gross spend budget was 
proposed, it was envisaged there would only be the net cost to the Council but it allowed 
some flexibility to underwrite proposed schemes.   
 
In response to questions raised by the Scrutiny Committee, the Chief Executive 
confirmed:- 
 



 

 
 

District Executive 4 3.05.18 

 

 Although only 3 market towns were identified, this would not exclude the other 
smaller market towns in the district from proposing local regeneration schemes 
through the Area + system and Area Plans. 

 Performance reports would be presented to the Area Committees although they 
would have to take account of commercial sensitivity. 

 The Strategic Regeneration Board would monitor the cumulative risk and would 
produce a risk strategy and a risk log for the proposed projects. 

 It was inevitable that membership of the boards would change as there were 
elections in May 2019 but business continuity would be maintained.   

 
The Section 151 Officer confirmed that the financial arrangements of the business cases 
would be tested for robustness and depending on the scale of the proposed projects, 
external expert views would be sought. 
 
During debate, Members raised a number of points regarding the financial risk, the need 
for expert opinion on projects, the robustness of the business plans and the future 
reporting and scrutiny of the proposed regeneration projects.  However, all Members 
recognised that the proposals needed to move forward and to do nothing was not an 
option.  
 
The Monitoring Officer requested an additional recommendation be added to authorise 
her to make the necessary amendments to the Council’s Constitution to reflect the 
recommendations and this was agreed.  She also clarified that due to the Council’s 
scheme of delegation, it was necessary to identify an Executive Member or officer to 
take executive decisions on projects. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to propose the recommendations 
to Full Council for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive recommends to Full Council to:- 

 a. Discontinue the following Programme and Project Boards: 
 

I. Strategic Regeneration Board 

II. Local Development Scheme Board 

III. The Four Area Regeneration Boards (West, North, East and 

South) 

IV. The Chard Regeneration Project Board 

  
 b. Establish a Strategic Development Board with the remit and 

membership as set out in paragraphs 6.1 to 6.5 
 

 c. Establish a Chard Regeneration Programme Board with the remit 
and membership as set out in paragraphs 6.6 to 6.16 
 

 d. Establish a Yeovil Regeneration Programme Board with the remit 
and membership as set out in paragraphs 6.6 to 6.16 
 

 e. Establish a Wincanton Regeneration Programme Board with the 
remit and membership set out in paragraphs 6.6 to 6.16 
 

 f. Agree the principle of delegating a Gross Spend and Net Cost 



 

 
 

District Executive 5 3.05.18 

 

budget to the Regeneration Programme Boards as outlined in 
section 7 of this report, and delegate authority to the Section 151 
Officer to approve funding arrangements for Gross and Net 
arrangements. 
 

 g. Agree the principle of prioritising Business Rates Pooling gains for 
Regeneration Programmes. 
 

 h. Authorise the Monitoring Officer to make the necessary 
amendments to the Council’s Constitution to reflect the above 
recommendations. 
 

Reason: To ensure that the way the Council operates and functions as an 

organisation best enables the delivery of our strategic objectives and 

outcomes. 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 
 

  

155. Somerset Homelessness Strategy 2017 - 19 (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategy and Policy introduced the report and noted the difficulty 
in producing a Somerset-wide Homeless Strategy which all the Council’s could agree to.  
He noted that the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 had only just come into law and officers 
would be working on an update to the action plan to be presented within 6 to 9 months, 
taking account of the impact of the new Act.   
 
The Director for Service Delivery advised that although the Strategy currently lacked a 
level of detail which this Council felt was desirable, the next version would reflect 
SSDC’s local aspirations.  
 
The Acting Housing and Welfare Manager advised that the Homeless Reduction Act 
2017 was an opportunity although it presented some challenges as well.  She said it 
provided an opportunity to engage with partners to address other issues experienced by 
homeless people other than just their housing issues.   
 
In response to questions from Members, the Senior Housing Options Officer and the 
Acting Housing and Welfare Manager advised that:- 
 

 Councils who exported homeless people to other Council areas now had a duty 
to inform the Council where they were sent and they retained a duty of 
responsibility for the individual for 2 years.  There had been two cases of this 
within the SSDC area.   

 The Homeless Managers Group would be responsible for managing and 
monitoring the Strategy and SSDC would be working on having its own 
supplementary version. 

 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to adopt the Somerset 
Homelessness Strategy and Review 2017-19 and the associated SSDC Implementation 
Plan. 
 



 

 
 

District Executive 6 3.05.18 

 

RESOLVED: That the District Executive adopted the Somerset Homelessness 

Strategy and Review 2017-19 and the associated SSDC 

Implementation Plan. 

Reason: To adopt the new Somerset Homelessness Strategy 2017-19. 

 

  

156. Community Right to Bid Half Year Report - October 2017 to March 2018 
(Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Communities Lead introduced the report and advised that the Community Right to 
Bid process was well established and all the information was on the Council’s website.  
Although SSDC had responded to a Government survey on the process in 2015, there 
had been no further feedback from them.  She noted the proposal to discontinue the six-
monthly reporting unless an SSDC asset was involved.   
 
The Chairman noted that he had written to the Government to express the Council’s 
concerns at the system some time ago. 
 
Councillor Mike Lewis asked that the Assets of Community Value Register be clarified to 
list the old Countess Gytha School and not the new one as the local community were still 
interested in purchasing the building.  
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the Community Right to 
Bid Half Year Report – October 2017 to March 2018 and agreed that regular six-monthly 
reporting be ceased and replaced with an as required reporting basis. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive:- 

 a. noted the Community Right to Bid Half Year Report; 
 

 b. approved the cessation of regular six monthly reporting. 
 

Reason: To note the current status of the register of Assets of Community Value 

in South Somerset using the Community Right to Bid, for the second half 

of the 2017/18 financial year (October 2017 to March 2018) and to 

confirm the cessation of regular six monthly reporting. 

 

  

157. Draft Responses to Consultations (for information) (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Chairman advised that the two consultation responses were important and he asked 
for the following amendments to be added to the responses:- 
 
Draft revised National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Question 12 – final paragraph – change “seems rather unfair” to “IS unfair” in bold type. 
Question 14 – third paragraph to be in bold type. 
Question 14 – fourth paragraph, final sentence to be in bold type.  
 



 

 
 

District Executive 7 3.05.18 

 

Supporting housing delivery through developer contributions 
 
Under Question 31, the Chairman asked where the funding for the proposed Strategic 
Infrastructure Tariff?  
 
The Director for Service Delivery advised that it could be a top-slice of CIL and S106 
funding but this was not yet clear.   
 
During discussion, the following points were made:- 
 

 The Chairman confirmed that he would also write a letter to confirm that he 
supported the SPARSE response to the consultation.  

 It was also suggested that the points highlighted above in the Draft revised 
National Planning Policy Framework be reiterated in a letter to the Minister and 
the copied to the Somerset MP’s.   

 The placing of top-soil on land without consultation with the relevant Parish 
Council was an issue in some areas and clarification on whether this was a 
County minerals issue or a District planning issue would be sought.  

 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the consultation 
responses. 
 
NOTED 
 

  

158. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 11) 
 
It was noted that the Transformation update reports should be listed as quarterly in the 
Forward Plan, rather than 6 monthly.   
 
RESOLVED: That the District Executive:- 

 1. approved the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as 

attached at Appendix A, with the following amendments; 

 Private Sector Housing Enforcement  and Charging Policy – 

moved to July 2018 

 Capital & Revenue Budget out-turn reports 2017/18 – moved 

to July 2018 

 SSDC Annual Performance Report 2017/18 – moved to July  

 SSDC Investments – June 2018 

 Additional Delegated Authority for the Investment Asset 

Group – June 2018 

 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 200 (RIPA) – June 

2018  

 2. noted the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at 

Appendix B. 

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document. 



 

 
 

District Executive 8 3.05.18 

 

 

  

159. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 12) 
 
Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive would take 
place on Thursday 7th June 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton 
Way, Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m. 
 

  

160. Exclusion of Press and Public (Agenda Item 13) 
 
RESOLVED: That the following item be considered in Closed Session by virtue of the 

Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A under Paragraph 3: 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

  

161. Budget for Chard Regeneration Programme and Yeovil Regeneration 
Programme (Confidential) (Agenda Item 14) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Economic Development advised that the 
proposals would finance the Chard Regeneration Scheme and the Yeovil Regeneration 
Scheme which were both specific objectives in the Council Plan.   
 
The Chief Executive outlined the finance proposed and the possible schemes to 
regenerate the towns and advised that a commercial approach would be taken to fund 
the schemes to minimise the borrowing and net cost to the Council.   
 
During the following discussion, the Chief Executive and Chairman answered Members 
questions on points of detail, and, at the conclusion of the debate, Members were 
content to propose the recommendations to Full Council for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive recommend that Full Council agree to the 

recommendations of the report. 

Reason: To facilitate progress of the Regeneration Programme Boards, within 
clear parameters and defined financial envelopes set by Council.  

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 
 

  
 
 
 

 ….…………………………………. 

Chairman 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


